(8) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

BSCC’s financial instruments are cash, accounts receivable, accrued expenses and long-term

debt.  The recorded values for cash and accounts receivable approximates their fair value based

on its short-term nature.  The recorded value for the note payable approximates its fair value, as

interest approximates market rates.  The fair value of BSCC’s long-term debt is determined

using quoted market prices for those securities or similar financial instruments.

(9) Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of BSCC’s 2021 financial statements, the Republic of Palau’s Civil

Service Pension Trust Fund issued its report on the Schedule of Employer Allocation, Schedule

of Pension Amounts by Employer, Other Pension Schedules which included BSCC.

Management determined that the prior year accounts did not include its proportionate share of

deferred inflows and deferred outflows from pension, net pension liability, and related pension

costs.  As a result of this determination, the 2021 financial statements have been restated from

the amounts previously reported as follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

For the year ended September 30,  2021:

   Salaries and wages 333,105$   33,545$   366,650$

   Change in operating expenses 2,408,326$   33,545$   2,441,871$

   Change in operating income 678,514$   (33,545)$   644,969$

   Change in net position 420,096$   (33,545)$   386,551$

For the year ended September 30, 2021:

   Deferred outflows of resources from pension -$   176,203$   176,203$

   Net pension liability -$   (192,325)$   (192,325)$

   Deferred inflows of resources from pension -$   (17,423)$   (17,423)$

   Net position 2,204,762$   (33,545)$   2,171,217$

BELAU SUBMARINE CABLE CORPORATION

(A Component Unit of the Republic of Palau)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022 and 2021

- 39 -

(10) Risk Management

BSCC is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of

assets; errors and omissions; employee injuries and illnesses; natural disasters, employee

health, dental and accident benefits.  BSCC has elected to purchase commercial insurance

coverage for claims arising from such matters.

BSCC is self-insured for underwater cables.